

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, *et al.*,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

No. 1:18-cv-152 (JEB)

**COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY’S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

M. Stephen Pitt
S. Chad Meredith
Matthew F. Kuhn, D.C. Bar No. 1011084
Office of the Governor
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 101
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 564-2611
Steve.Pitt@ky.gov
Chad.Meredith@ky.gov
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Secretary’s interpretation of the objectives of Medicaid receives deference..... 1

 II. The Secretary reasonably discerned the “objectives” of the Medicaid Act. 3

 III. The Secretary amply considered the effect of Kentucky HEALTH on coverage..... 15

 IV. The Secretary did not otherwise err or act irrationally in approving Kentucky HEALTH.
 17

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bevin v. Commw. ex rel. Beshear, 563 S.W.3d 74 (Ky. 2018)..... 8

Cal. Welfare Rights Org. v. Richardson, 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972)..... 19

Gresham v. Azar, 1:18-cv-1900 (D.D.C.)..... 20

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 2

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 6, 7, 9, 15

Pharm. Res. & Mfrs. Am. v. Thompson, 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 2, 4, 5

Pharm. Res. & Mfrs. Am. v. Walsh, 538 U.S. 644 (2003) 4, 5

Stewart v. Azar, 308 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D.D.C. 2018) 7

Stewart v. Azar, 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018) passim

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 2

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A., 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 2, 3

Statutes

2018 Va. Acts 1st Sp. Sess. Ch. 2 (HB 5002) (2018)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a) passim

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 4, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(34)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) 10

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(y)(1) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(c)(1)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-1 14, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-1(b)(3)(A)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 607(c) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)(1) 15

42 U.S.C. § 1396f 14

7 U.S.C. § 2015(d) 20

7 U.S.C. § 2015(o) 20

An Act to Amend the Food Stamp Act of 1964, Pub. Law No. 91-671, 84 Stat. 2048 (1971) 20

An Act to Extend & Improve the Public Assistance & Child Welfare Programs of the Social Security Act, and for Other Purposes, Pub. Law No. 87-543, 76 Stat. 172 (1962) 20

W. Fuels-Utah, Inc. v. Lujan, 895 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 14

Other Authorities

Kentucky HEALTH Community Engagement Summary, *available at* <https://kentuckyhealth.ky.gov/Parts/Pages/Community-Engagement.aspx> (last visited Mar. 1, 2019)..... 19

Lisa Gillespie, *Ky. Officials Warn of Shortfall, Consider Ending Medicaid Expansion* (Aug. 30, 2018), *available at* <https://wfpl.org/ky-officials-warn-of-shortfall-consider-ending-medicaid-expansion/> (last visited Feb. 28, 2019)..... 7

Special Session Proclamation (Dec. 17, 2018), *available at* <http://apps.sos.ky.gov/Executive/Journal/execjournalimages/2018-PROC-258725.pdf> (last visited Mar. 1, 2019) 8

Virginia Waiver Application (Nov. 20, 2018), *available at* <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/va/va-gov-access-plan-gap-pa4.pdf> (last visited Feb. 28, 2019)..... 9

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 435.916 22

Constitutional Provisions

Ky. Const. § 69 6
